
VOLUME XIII »2.00 per year; 5c a copy VERNONIA COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON. FRIDAY, OCTOBER 4, 1935. NUMBER 40.

$163.00 Profit 
Is Outcome of 

Air Show Here

County Institute 
Thursday to Be 

Open to Public

rhree Cars in
in

The Colubia county teachers’ 
institute 
day in 
school _ _

‘ speakers will be Dr. B. Baxter, 
president of the Willamette uni- 

Several Donations Received versity, D. A. Emerson of the
| state superintendent’s office, Dr. 

of Albany and 
physical educa- 

of the Portland 
who will have 

charge of physical education de
monstration. The meetings will 
be open to the general public 

TTie i We^ 35 t0 t*le teac^erS-
■ Friday will be visiting day, 
| thhat there will be no school 
i the county for the last two 
t of the week.

TOTAL RECEIPTS COME 
TO $653.14

is to be held next Thurs- 
the St. Helens high 

building. Among the

Tuesday a. ni

Clyde Carrick Hurt in 
lar Crash

Spectacu-

severely

From Various 
Sources i D. D. Poling

I Robert Krohn, 
tur ! tion director

I public schools,
/•hnt-irn rtf nlnvc:

A profit of $163.88 was 
ned over this week to the 
nonia chamber of commerce by j 
the airport committee as the out-1 
come of the dedication celebrat-l 
ion September 21 and 22. 
accounts, as audited yesterday' 
by Loel Roberts, show the fol-1 
lowing receipts: queen conteat, 
$260.30; Saturday gate, $68.60; 
Sunday gate, $194.00 Gift from 
Western Dairy Products Co., 
$10.00; from Shell Oil Co., $10.- 
00; from U. S. bakery, $5.00; 
from Royal Soda Works of Hills
boro, $5.00; Mrs. Ann Lord, $10.- 
00; concessions, peanut wa8on-J bei\" (Specialb 
$2.50; soda pop and sandwiches,1 
$69.40; sale of meat, $5.39; fees 
from airplane rides, $12.95. Total 
receipts were $653.14. Expend
itures were $489.26.

All meat remaining unsold 
donated to needy families.

as

so 
in 

days

Football Team 
Organized at 

Camp Reehers

Camp Reehers, CGC, Westim- 
. Football is tak- 

| ing the same grip on the “forest 
i university” of Camp Reeher* 
1 CCC, as on almost all other or- 

j ganizations throughout the coun- 
jty.wasi

Twenty 
suits this 
the first practice call issued Mon
day by Lt. John J. Taggart, com
pany commander 
coach. Practice

. held daily, after 
. () ing work hour.

I Although the game schedule 
| has not yet been worked up, ar- 

Opponent* Are Unable to With-! rangements fo*r contests with
■ nearby schools are under way. 
j Many dates, however, are 
still open on the company sched- 

I ule.
Football equipment for the 

‘ /-o-vtn wae th-All<r^ -ho
I cooperation of Jefferson high 
| school of Portland, and Tuala- 
| tin and Vernonia high schools. 
Individual contributions by mem- 

: bers also have helped.

Clyde Carrick was 
bruised about the shoulders, neck 
and above the eye, and three 
cars were badly damaged in a 
spectacular crash in the fog 
Tuesday morning on the Nehalem 
highway in Riverview.

It is asserted that Mr. Car
rick, who was on his way to 
work at camp, was attempting 
to pass a car driven by Wilbur 
Erb, and in so doing crashed 
head on into a car driven by 
Albert Schmidlin, Jr., who was 
approaching in the opposite dir
ection. The fog was so dense 
that none of the drivers could 
see the others’ cars until the 
accident happened. Mr. Erb and 
Mr. Schmidlin were uninjured.

HILLSBORO SPEAKER
TO ADDRESS CLUB HERE

Vernonia Is
Victor Over

Banks 48

stand Loggers' Offense

men turned out i> 
week in response to

and football 
sessions will be 
4 o’clock follow-

The Banks eleven, unable to 
withstand the hard-driving offense 
of their opponents was swamp»« 
48-0 on their own field Friday,'camp was secured through the 
by the Vernonia gridsters.

The Loggers scored freely 
throughout the game. Meeker got) 
away for some long runs which 
worried the opponents plenty. The, 
line opened up large holes through I Coach Taggart hopes to organ- 
which Pickens and E. King char-J «e a strong team as many of 
ged to gain a lot of pardage.

The opposing ball carriers found 
it to be very difficult to gain 
much ground through the Verno
nia line, and their aerial attack 
was easily foiled by the Loggers 
secondary defense.

The hard ground caused many 
minor injuries to players of both 
teams, so the reserves received 
their share of action before the, Timber has resulted-in numerous 
game was over.

Scappoose Game Here
Vernonia meets Scappoose at 

2:30 today on the local field. 
Scappoose has the reputation oftraphy, journalism, forestry, art 
being a hard team to beat, and and salesmanship, 
one of the toughest games 
the year is expected.

Two Speakers to 
Appear Tonight at 

Christian Church

I Boys Set Out 
Fires on Hill

West of TownMr. and Mrs. W C. Living
stone, noted public speakers and 
ministers, both having-been or-1 __
dained, are to speak tonight at FIRE FIGHTERS DISCOV 
7:30 in the Christian church. Ef- : 
fort is being made by some of 
the members of the local or
ganization to induce Mr. Living
stone to become pastor of the 
church here. He is prominent in 
civic as well as in religious cir
cles, and is one 
ited speakers of 
clubs in Oregon.

The public will 
tonight’s service.

ER THEM IN ACT

No Property Damage Is Done 
As Stump Land Is 

Affected

of the accred- 
the Townsend

be welcome

A 
time

I on the hill west of town last 
at Tuesday resulted from a boyish 

prank. Some of the men who
I were called out to fight the fire 
i in the underbrush found three 

_' small boys setting out more fire».

fifty acre fire that for a 
threatened serious damage

NAMES OF JURORS FOR

OCTOBER TERM DRAWN A short time before they had ob- 
------------ I tained a lift from Judge W. A.

The names of J. W. Brown, A. Harris, owner of most of the 
L. Parker, Chas. Bergerson, J. property affected, who was driv- 
W. Rose, A. P. Bays, John Mil- ¡ng to the scene.
ler of Vernonia, Ira Peterson of The fire was confined to log. 
Mist and Robert Berg of Bir-> ged off land and did no damage> 
kenfeld were among those drawn j The house of E Sessman was pro. 
for circuit jury duty during the tccted by backfiring Humidity 
October term. The term opens
Tuesday, Oct. 15.

Henry Young of Hillsboro, one 
of the noted speakers for the 
Townsend movement, will address 
the Vernonia Townsend club 
Monday night at the grange hall. 
The

INFANT SON OF MR. AND
MRS. L. E. GRIMM

(was so low, however, during the 
j day that the consequences might 
easily have been serious.

DIES

public will be welcome.

Two Babies Born
baby boy was born FridayA

to Mr. and Mrs. Stonewall Jack- 
son. and a girl yesterday morning 
to Mr. and Mrs. E. Lord.

aged 
days,

Robert Bruce Grimm, 
three months and eleven 
died September 27 of pneumon
ia. He was the son of Mr. and 
Mrs. L. E. Grimm. Graveside 
services were held in the old 
cemetery Tuesday, Rev. H. R. 
Scheuerman officiating.

Clark and W ilson Linnton

I

Firemen Add Three 
Members at Meeting 

And Plan For Dance

Three men joined the Vernon- 
volunteer fire department at 

meeting of the firemen in the

i

Team Beats W7ilark-Prescott\

ia
a
city hail Friday night. They are 
wm. Nissen, who was reinstated 
after resigning from the depart
ment several months ago, Ray 
Myers ond Buster Acord.

The firemen made plans for 
a dance to be given in the near 
future to raise funds for getting 

i a 
I

new switch for the siren.

The Clark and Wilson Linnton team won a golf match 41 to 
from the Wilark-Prescott team Sunday at the Wildwood course 

near Linnton. Individual scores were as follows:
34

Rev. W. H. Pope to Lecture
Rev. W. H. Pope, noted Port

land minister and radio even- 
gelist, will lecture in the Wash
ington grade school auditorium 
Oct. 16 and 17. A more extended 
notice will be given next week.

Handi- 
Gros cap 
. 100 
.. 93
. 92
.. 104 
.. 89
... 83 6

29 
29
19 
27
18 
19

9
18
24 
29
29 
12
25 
22
13
29 
16
29
18

Handi- 
Gross cap

Dr. M. A. Kinney .... 103 
Mrs. Emily King ....
Howard Forrest .... 
Chas. Marston ......
Tommy Bateman .... 
Harry King ...........
Norm Forrest .........

Prescott Mill 
and Loggers

Linnton Mill

j the men turning out have had 
I several years experience as play- 
l ers on various high school teams.
I In addition to football, a num-
' ber of other activities are in-_____ ______
eluded on the recreational and ¡Bob Graham 
educational schedule for camp.

Re-organization of a camp mus
ical organization under the dir
ection of Mrs. Warren Hale ofI

rehearsals. Many camp members 
aree studying either individually 
or in small groups a wide range 
of subjects including auto me- 
cKhnics, diesel engines, photog-

Mr. and Mrs. Lee Hall 
Waldport and Mr. and Mrs. 
J. Hall of Weiser, Idaho, 
visiting relatives and friends in 
Vernonia this week.

Pts
3
1
2 
0

0
2
3
1

2
2
3 

%
0
3
1
0 

2H 
m

o
3
2 

%
0

15
15

5
29

8
5

25
26

4
16
U
11
12
18
29
1.;
29

8
18
12
18
29
29
15
18

11
15
12 
M
12

Sig Sorenson ........
W. W. Clark .........
Carl Price .............
Louie Rosini ..........
Pat Olsen .................
Dave Wilson .........
Al Janowski ..........
Louie Pessia ...... .
C. G. Kinney ........
Nick Niguma .........
Paul Linn ................
Maurie Clark ....... .
Chris Siegenthaler 
Si Coon ...................
Walt McQueen .....
Beldon Keller .......
Carl Neilson ......... .
Gerald Smith ..........
A. Pattee .................
Stewart Sheik .......
Bill 
Chas 
Roy 
Carl 
Orin

96
91

113
91
93

105
99
93

104
95
94
96

104
145
99

108
91

102
101
105
108
105
111
90

Safety First Assembly Planned
A safety first assembly will 

be held in the Washington grade 
school next Wednesday at 2:15. 
The public is welcome.

114
105
99

106
102
101
99

105
118
115
106

87
113
106
93

114 
100
100
87

Albert Childs ..
Bobbjy King
Ray Forrest ....
Austen Russell
Earl Dial ____
Dick Linn .......
Gus Kirkbride
Frank Baker ..

I Roy Avrit ........
. Merle Ruhl ......
■ George Plumb
I Ben Brickel ....
Speck Ford ......

i Al Nelson ........
standard | Stewart Carson

A class of 26 
ready to take 
required for 
the 
in First Aid. j Kinney Linn 
conducted un- Elmer Pumala

of men will soon be 
I' the examination 
qualification for 

of | Red Cross course 
1 The class has been 

are der the direction of Warren Hale, j 
■ imp surgeon.

Marinelli
Gore ... 

Fenton .
Johnson
Page ...

J. E. TAPP APPOINTED
ON BUDGET COMMITTEE

J. E. Tapp of Vernonia was 
appointed on the county budget 
committee at this week’s session 
of the county court, according to 
word received here yesterday.

T. M. CRAWFORD TO TAKE

PUPILS TO STOCK SHOW

M. Crawford is to take aT. ___________ _ _____
bus load of grade and high school 
pupils to the Pacific Internation
al Livestock show tomorrow. It 

____  is expected that 200 pupils will 
go from the schosh of thJ coun- 

41 ty.34


