VOLUME XIII \$2.00 per year; 5c a copy

VERNONIA COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON, FRIDAY, OCTOBER 4, 1935.

NUMBER 40.

\$163.00 Profit Is Outcome of Air Show Here

TOTAL RECEIPTS COME TO \$653.14

Several Donations Received versity, D. A. Emerson of the From Various Sources

A profit of \$163.88 was turnonia chamber of commerce by the airport committee as the outcome of the dedication celebration September 21 and 22. The accounts, as audited yesterday by Loel Roberts, show the following receipts: queen contest, \$260.30; Saturday gate, \$68.60; Sunday gate, \$194.00 Gift from Western Dairy Products Co., \$10.00; from Shell Oil Co., \$10 .-00; from U. S. bakery, \$5.00; from Royal Soda Works of Hillsboro, \$5.00; Mrs. Ann Lord, \$10 .-00; concessions, peanut wagon, \$69.40; sale of meat, \$5.39; fees receipts were \$653.14. Expenditures were \$489.26. All meat remaining unsold was ty.

Vernonia Is Victor Over Banks 48 - 0 ing work hour.

donated to needy families.

stand Loggers' Offense

withstand the hard-driving offense ule. of their opponents was swamped 48-0 on their own field Friday, camp was secured through the by the Vernonia gridsters.

The Loggers scored freely throughout the game. Meeker got away for some long runs which worried the opponents plenty. The line opened up large holes through which Pickens and E. King char-ize a strong team as many of ged to gain a lot of pardage.

to be very difficult to gain ers on various high school teams. much ground through the Verno- In addition to football, a numnia line, and their aerial attack ber of other activities are inwas easily foiled by the Loggers cluded on the recreational and secondary defense.

The hard ground caused many minor injuries to players of both ical organization under the dirteams, so the reserves received ection of Mrs. Warren Hale of their share of action before the Timber has resulted in numerous game was over.

Scappoose Game Here

the year is expected.

Vernonia this week.

County Institute Thursday to Be Open to Public

The Colubia county teachers' institute is to be held next Thursday in the St. Helens high school building. Among the speakers will be Dr. B. Baxter, president of the Willamette unistate superintendent's office, Dr. D. D. Poling of Albany and Robert Krohn, physical education director of the Portland ned over this week to the Vercharge of physical education demonstration. The meetings will be open to the general public as well as to the teachers.

Friday will be visiting day, so thhat there will be no school in Erb, and in so doing crashed the county for the last two days of the week.

Football Team Organized at Camp Reehers

Camp Reehers, CCC, Westimber, (Special). Football is tak-\$2.50; soda pop and sandwiches, ing the same grip on the "forest university" of Camp Reehers. from airplane rides, \$12.95. Total CCC, as on almost all other organizations throughout the coun-

> Twenty men turned out in suits this week in response to the first practice call issued 'londay by Lt. John J. Taggart, company commander and football coach. Practice sessions will be held daily, after 4 o'clock follow-

Although the game schedule has not yet been worked up, ar-Opponents Are Unable to With- rangements for contests with nearby schools are under way. Many dates, however, are The Banks eleven, unable to still open on the company sched-

> Football equipment for the cooperation of Jefferson high school of Portland, and Tualatin and Vernonia high schools. Individual contributions by members also have helped.

Coach Taggart hopes to organ-The opposing ball carriers found several years experience as play-

educational schedule for camp. Re-organization of a camp musrehearsals. Many camp members aree studying either individually or in small groups a wide range Vernonia meets Scappoose at of subjects including auto me-2:30 today on the local field. chanics, diesel engines, photog-Scappoose has the reputation of raphy, journalism, forestry, art being a hard team to beat, and and salesmanship. A class of 26 one of the toughest games of men will soon be ready to take the examination required for qualification for the standard Mr. and Mrs. Lee Hall of Red Cross course in First Aid. Waldport and Mr. and Mrs. B. J. Hall of Weiser, Idaho, are visiting relatives and friends in the class has been conducted unvisiting relative and friends in the class has been conducted unvisiting and t camp surgeon.

Three Cars in Mixup in Fog Tuesday a. m.

Clyde Carrick Hurt in Spectacular Crash

Clyde Carrick was severely bruised about the shoulders, neck and above the eye, and three cars were badly damaged in a spectacular crash in the fog Tuesday morning on the Nehalem highway in Riverview.

It is asserted that Mr. Carrick, who was on his way to work at camp, was attempting to pass a car driven by Wilbur head on into a car driven by Albert Schmidlin, Jr., who was approaching in the opposite direction. The fog was so dense that none of the drivers could see the others' cars until the accident happened. Mr. Erb and Mr. Schmidlin were uninjured.

HILLSBORO SPEAKER TO ADDRESS CLUB HERE

Henry Young of Hillsboro, one of the noted speakers for the Townsend movement, will address Vernonia Townsend club Monday night at the grange hall. The public will be welcome.

Two Babies Born

to Mr. and Mrs. E. Lord.

Two Speakers to Appear Tonight at Christian Church

Mr. and Mrs. W C. Livingstone, noted public speakers and ministers, both having been ordained, are to speak tonight at FIRE FIGHTERS DISCOV-7:30 in the Christian church. Effort is being made by some of ganization to induce Mr. Livingstone to become pastor of the church here. He is prominent in civic as well as in religious circles, and is one of the accredclubs in Oregon.

The public will be welcome at tonight's service.

NAMES OF JURORS FOR OCTOBER TERM DRAWN

Parker, Chas. Bergerson, J. W. Rose, A. P. Bays, John Mil- ing to the scene. ler of Vernonia, Ira Peterson of Mist and Robert Berg of Bir-Tuesday, Oct. 15.

INFANT SON OF MR. AND

Robert Bruce Grimm, aged three months and eleven days died September 27 of pneumonia. He was the son of Mr. and A baby boy was born Friday | Mrs. L. E. Grimm. Graveside to Mr. and Mrs. Stonewall Jackson, and a girl yesterday morning cemetery Tuesday, Rev. H. R. Scheuerman officiating.

Clark and Wilson Linnton Team Beats Wilark-Prescott

The Clark and Wilson Linnton team won a golf match 41 to 34 from the Wilark-Prescott team Sunday at the Wildwood course near Linnton. Individual scores were as follows:

	Prescott Mill	Handi-			Linnton Mill	Handi-		
	and Loggers Gr	oss	cap	Pts		ros	cap	Pts
	Dr. M. A. Kinney				Sig Sorenson	100	11	0
	Mrs. Emily King				W. W. Clark			2
l	Howard Forrest		5	2	Carl Price	92	12	1
	Chas. Marston	113	29	0	Louie Rosini	104	29	3
	Tommy Bateman	91	3	1/2	Pat Olsen	89	12	21/2
	Harry King	93	5	0	Dave Wilson	8	3 6	3
	Norm Forrest			2	Al Janowski	114	29	1
l	Bob Graham	99	26	3	Louie Pessia	105	29	0
1	Albert Childs	93	4	1	C. G. Kinney	99	19	2
	Bobby King	104	16	1/2	Nick Niguma	106	27	2 1/2
	Ray Forrest	95	18	2	Paul Linn			1
	Austen Russell	94	11	2	Maurie Clark	101	19	1
	Earl Dial	96	12	3	Chris Siegenthaler	99	9	0
	Dick Linn	104	18	1/2	Si Coon	105	18	21/2
1	Gus Kirkbride	145	29	0	Walt McQueen	118	24	3
	Frank Baker	99	16	3	Beldon Keller	115	29	0
	Roy Avrit	108	29	1				2
	Merle Ruhl	91	3	0	Gerald Smith	87	12	3
	George Plumb	102	18	21/2	A. Pattee	113	25	1/2
	Ben Brickel	101	12	1 1/2	Stewart Shelk	106	22	11/2
	Speck Ford	105	16	0	Bill Marinelli	93	13	3
d	Al Nelson	108	29	3	Chas Gore	114	29	0
ĺ	Stewart Carson	.105	29	2	Roy Fenton	100	16	1
	Kinney Linn	111	15	1/2	Carl Johnson	100	29	21/2
	Elmer Pumala	90	18	0	Orin Page	87	18	3
ĺ								

Boys Set Out Fires on Hill West of Town

ER THEM IN ACT

the members of the local or- No Property Damage Is Done As Stump Land Is Affected

A fifty acre fire that for a ited speakers of the Townsend time threatened serious damage on the hill west of town last Tuesday resulted from a boyish prank. Some of the men who were called out to fight the fire in the underbrush found three small boys setting out more fires. A short time before they had obtained a lift from Judge W. A. The names of J. W. Brown, A. Harris, owner of most of the property affected, who was driv-

The fire was confined to logged off land and did no damage. kenfeld were among those drawn The house of E. Sessman was profor circuit jury duty during the tected by backfiring. Humidity October term. The term opens was so low, however, during the day that the consequences might easily have been serious.

MRS. L. E. GRIMM DIES Firemen Add Three Members at Meeting And Plan For Dance

Three men joined the Vernonvolunteer fire department at a meeting of the firemen in the city hall Friday night. They are Wm. Nissen, who was reinstated after resigning from the department several months ago, Ray Myers ond Buster Acord.

The firemen made plans for dance to be given in the near future to raise funds for getting new switch for the siren.

Rev. W. H. Pope to Lecture

Rev. W. H. Pope, noted Portland minister and radio evengelist, will lecture in the Washington grade school auditorium Oct. 16 and 17. A more extended notice will be given next week.

Safety First Assembly Planned

A safety first assembly will be held in the Washington grade school next Wednesday at 2:15. The public is welcome.

J. E. TAPP APPOINTED ON BUDGET COMMITTEE

J. E. Tapp of Vernonia was appointed on the county budget committee at this week's session of the county court, according to word received here yesterday.

T. M. CRAWFORD TO TAKE PUPILS TO STOCK SHOW

T. M. Crawford is to take a bus load of grade and high school pupils to the Pacific International Livestock show tomorrow. It is expected that 200 pupils will go from the schools of this country.